

No. 23A243

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Samuel Alito, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme
Court and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

*On Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF OHIO IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO STAY APPLICATION**

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

NICHOLAS A. CORDOVA

Deputy Solicitor General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The facts underlying this case reflect the federal government’s tendency to wield its power to target people and speech specially disfavored by those in power.....	4
B. The federal government’s abusive conduct disqualifies it from obtaining equitable relief.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	13
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	3, 4
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	4
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 817 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States of America v. Lee</i> , No. 20-168 (D. Minn. Nov. 4, 2021)	11
<i>United States of America v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-796 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Houck</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5377 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2023).....	9
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 3, 12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §248.....	9
Other Authorities	
169 Cong. Rec. S1331 (Apr. 25, 2023) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	8
Attorney General Merrick B. Garland Statement on Supreme Court Ruling on <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , Department of Justice (June 24, 2022).....	8

Danae King, <i>Respect Life Mass disrupted by protesters</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Jan 22, 2021).....	9
Gregory Yee, <i>Protesters in “Handmaid’s Tale” outfits disrupt Mass at downtown L.A. cathedral</i> , Los Angeles Times (May 9, 2022).....	9
Joe Bukuras, <i>Pro-Abortion Protesters Disrupted Mass at Catholic Church in Chicago</i> , National Catholic Register (July 8, 2022)	9
Justice Department Statement on Supreme Court Ruling on <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association Inc. v. Bruen</i> , Department of Justice (June 24, 2022)	8
Letter from Sen. Josh Hawley to Attorney General Merrick Garland (Sept. 26, 2022)	8
N.M. Exec. Order 2023-130; Public Health Order, New Mexico Department of Health (September 8, 2023)	7
Oversight of the Department of Justice at 2:04:46–2:05:00 (March 1, 2023).....	10
<i>Recent Cases on Violence Against Reproductive Health Care Providers</i> , Department of Justice (May 30, 2023)	10
<i>Restoring Justice: The Speeches of Attorney General Edward H. Levi</i> (Jack Fuller, ed., 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 13
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> (Apr. 1, 1940)	1, 2, 13
<i>Rochester Man Sentenced to 10 Years in Prison for Arson of Minneapolis Pawn Shop that Resulted in the Death of a Man</i> , U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of Minnesota (Jan. 14, 2022).....	11
